RFA AMENDMENT
Date Amendment Issued:  February 18, 2004

RFA Closing Date:  March 04, 2004

RFA Closing Time:  10:00 AM (EST)

SUBJECT:  Amendment No. 01, RFA No. M/OP/HSR-04-259

Immunization.

Prospective Applicants:

RFA M/OP/HSR-04-259 is hereby amended for the following reasons:

1) Provide responses to questions received from prospective applicants

Please direct any questions regarding this amendment by email to srupprecht@usaid.gov and Spartridge@usaid.gov.






Sincerely






C. Susan Rupprecht






Agreement Officer






M/OP/GH/HSR






USAID

No extensions to this RFA are contemplated at this time.

1.  Question:   The RFA is missing page 8 and pages 66-72 and page 56 ends in mid-sentence.  How may we obtain these missing pages?  
Response:  There are no pages 8, and 66-72 in the FedGrantsOpps version it appears the numbering system within the software was flawed.  Page 56 will end as follows 
“….. Nutrition”
2.  Question:  The text on pages 38 and 39 indicates that 31% of the funds are to come from GHB core funds. But the text on page 51 states that 25% are to come from GHB core funds. Which figure should be used in preparing the proposal?

Response:  The text on page 39 refers to the amount of effort that will go into “result 2” and not the proportion of total Global funding for the entire project.  It is estimated that 31% of overall activities will be under result 2 and that these activities will be “largely” funded with Global Health Bureau resources, but not necessarily solely funded through Global Health Bureau.  Page 51 states that it is estimated that 25% of “total resources” for this project will be BGH core funds.  The two statements are, therefore, not inconsistent.
3.  Question:   On page 15, under the heading *collaboration*, the last sentence refers to *the country*.  Does this refer specifically to the DRC example discussed earlier on page 15 or to any country?

Response:  No.  Please delete the following sentence on page 15:  “The response should include the advice that the CA would give to USAID for further support to the country.”
4.  Question:  On page seven of the RFA, the minimum required cost share is reported as five percent.  On page 23, it is stated that if the recipient proposes a cost share of less than ten percent, it will be deemed as not responsive.  Please specify whether the required minimum cost share is five or ten percent.  
Response:  The cost share should reflect 5% in both places.
